From, Shylender Kumar Singh, A-702, Kendriya GST Parisar, Sector-7, Kharghar, Navi Mumbai- 410210.

To,

The Appellate Authority,
Right To Information,
O/o The Commissioner of Customs (General),
New Custom House, Ballard Estate,
Mumbai 400 001

Sub: Appeal against information received vide F. No. GEN/RTI/194/2025 dated 02.06.2025 in RTI application registration No. CCUM1/R/E/25/00073 under Right To Information Act, 2005

Sir,

Appellant vide RTI application registration No. CCUM1/R/E/25/ 00073 requested to provide below mentioned information.

- Who is appointing authority (Designation with office address) for the Post of Preventive Officer in the Mumbai Customs? Please provide supporting documents.
- 2. Who is the Cadre Controlling Authority (Designation with office address) for the Post of Preventive Officer in the Mumbai Customs? Please provide supporting documents.
- Who is the chairman (Designation with office address) for the DPC for the Post of Preventive Officer in the Mumbai Customs? Please provide supporting documents.
- Who is appointing authority (Designation with office address) for the Post of Superintendent of Customs in the Mumbai Customs? Please provide supporting documents.
- 5. Who is the Cadre Controlling Authority (Designation with office address) for the Post of Superintendent of Customs in the Mumbai Customs? Please provide supporting documents.

6. Who is the chairman (Designation) for the DPC for the (Designation with office address) for the Post of Superintendent of Customs in the Mumbai Customs? Please provide supporting documents.

In response to the above mentioned RTI application, the CPIO vide F. NO. GEN/RTI/194/2025 dated 02.06.2025 provided below mentioned information.

- "Point No. 1: Commissioner (Reference-Board Order dated 22.12.2019, issued vide F. No. C.18013/100/2003.AD.IIIB (Copy enclosed).
- **Point No. 2:** Jurisdictional Chief Commissioner of Customs (Reference-Board Letter dated 16.01.2003, issued vide F. No. A-11013/04/2002-Ad. IV) (Copy enclosed).
- **Point No. 3:** Principal Commissioner or Commissioner of Customs (Reference-Recruitment Rules, 2016 of Inspector (P.O.) notified vide GSR 1172 dated 26.12.2016) (Copy enclosed).
- Point No. 4: There is no direct recruitment of Superintendent (P), 100% vacancies to be filled by promotion. (Reference-Recruitment Rules, 2019 of Superintendent (P) notified vide GSR 340 dated 13.11.2019. (Copy enclosed).
- Point No. 5: Jurisdictional Chief Commissioner of Customs (Reference-Board Letter dated 16.01.2003, issued vide F. No. A-11013/04/2002-Ad. IV) (Copy enclosed).
- Point No. 6: Jurisdictional Chief Commissioner of Customs or Central Goods and Service Tax (Reference-Recruitment Rules, 2019 of Superintendent (P) notified vide GSR 340 dated 13.11.2019) (Copy enclosed)."

GROUNDS OF APPEAL: - The above reply is appealed to the appellate authority on the below mentioned grounds: -

- That, the RTI reply was partial did not disclosed the office address of the authority which was requested to provide in all the 6 points.
- (2) That, the copy of Board Order dated 22.12.2019 is not legible. (Point No.1 of reply dated 02.06.2025)
- (3) In point 1 replied Commissioner.
 It was not provided that which Commissioner that is General,
 Import, Export etc. The information is not complete in terms with the exact designation with office address.
- (4) In RTI application it was requested to provide office address of the Appointing Authority for the Post of Preventive Officer in the Mumbai Customs.

The office address of the Appointing Authority for the Post of Preventive Officer in the **Mumbai Customs** is not provided. (Point No.1 of reply dated 02.06.2025)

(5) In RTI application it was requested to provide office address of the Cadre Controlling Authority for the Post of Preventive Officer in the Mumbai Customs.

The office address of the Cadre Controlling Authority for the Post of Preventive Officer in the **Mumbai Customs** is not provided. (Point no.2 of reply dated 02.06.2025)

(6) In RTI application it was requested to provide office address of the chairman of the DPC for the Post of Preventive Officer in the Mumbai Customs.

The office address of the chairman of the DPC for the Post of Preventive Officer in the **Mumbai Customs** is not provided. (Point No. 3 of reply dated 02.06.2025)

- (7) In RTI application it was requested to provide office address of the Cadre Controlling Authority for the Post of Superintendent of Customs (Preventive) in the Mumbai Customs. The office address of the Cadre Controlling Authority for the Post of Superintendent of Customs (Preventive) in the Mumbai Customs is not provided. (Point no. 5 of reply dated 02.06.2025)
- (8) In RTI application it was requested to provide office address of the chairman of the DPC for the Post of Superintendent of Customs (Preventive) in the Mumbai Customs. The office address of the chairman of the DPC for the Post of Superintendent of Customs (Preventive) in the Mumbai Customs is not provided. (Point No. 6 of reply dated 02.06.2025)

In view of the above, it is requested to provide below mentioned information under RTI Act, 2005 which was requested vide RTI application registration No. CCUM1/R/E/25/00073.

- Provide legible Copy of Board Order dated 22.12.2019.
- Provide the exact designation with office address of the Commissioner having power of the Appointing Authority for the Post of Preventive Officer in the Mumbai Customs.
- Provide the office address of the Appointing Authority for the Post of Preventive Officer in the Mumbai Customs.
- Provide the office address of the Cadre Controlling Authority for the Post of Preventive Officer in the Mumbai Customs.
- Provide the office address of the chairman of the DPC for the Post of Preventive Officer in the Mumbai Customs.

- Provide the office address of the Cadre Controlling Authority for the Post of Superintendent of Customs (Preventive) in the Mumbai Customs.
- Provide the office address of the chairman of the DPC for the Post of Superintendent of Customs (Preventive) in the Mumbai Customs.

I request you to provide above information under RTI Act, 2005.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully

Shylender Kumar Singh Email -shylendersingh09@rediffmail.com



प्रधान सीमा शुल्क आयुक्त (सामान्य) कार्यालय

OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS (GENERAL) नवीन सीमा शुल्क भवन, बलाई इस्टेट,

NEW CUSTOM HOUSE, BALLARD ESTATE, मुंबई/MUMBAI- 400 001.

[टेली फोन न/ .Tel. No. (022) 22634330 फ़ैक्स न/Fax No (022)22757416]

फा सं : GEN/RTI/APL/57/2025-RTI-O/o PR COMMR-CUS-GEN-ZONE-I-Mumbai

आदेश तिथि : 11 .07.2025

जारी करने की तिथि :11.07.2025

आदेश संख्या:07/2025-26

द्वारापारित

: नितिन मधुकरराव तागड़े/ Nitin Madhukarrao Tagade

अपर सीमाशुल्क आयुक्त सूचना का अधिकार अधिनियम के प्रथम अपीलीय प्राधिकारी प्रधान सीमा शुल्क आयुक्त (सामान्य) का कार्यालय नवीन सीमा शुल्क भवन, बेलार्ड इस्टेट, मुंबई- 400 001.

-प्रस्तावना-

- 1) यह प्रति उस व्यक्ति के प्रयोग के लिए निःशुल्क है जिसके लिए यह पारित किया गया है।
- 2) सूचना का अधिकार अधिनियम 2005 की धारा 19 (3) के तहत इस आदेश के विरुद्ध अपील, आदेश पारित करने की अंतिम तिथि या आदेश प्राप्ति की तिथि से 90 दिनों के भीतर, केन्द्रीय सूचना आयोग, सीआईसी भवन, बाबा गंगनाथ मार्ग, मुनिरका, नई दिल्ली 110 067 नई दिल्ली में की जा सकती है।
- इस आदेश में प्रस्तावना सिहत कुल 05 पृष्ठ सम्मिलित हैं।

Subject: - Online Appeal Reg. No. CCUM1/A/E/25/00006 dated 17.06.2025 filed by Shri Shylender Kumar Singh under Section 19(1) of the Right to Information Act, 2005 against CPIO's reply dated 02.06.2025 in respect of RTI application reg. no. CCUM1/R/E/25/00073 dated 05.05.2025 issued vide F. No. GEN/RTI/194/2025.

BRIEF FACTS OF THE CASE

This is an order passed in the case of an online Appeal Reg. No. CCUM1/A/E/25/00006 dated 17.06.2025 received on 19.06.2025, filed by Shri Shylender Kumar Singh (herein referred to as the Appellant) against the Central Public Information Officer's the order CPIO's reply dated 02.06.2025 in respect of RTI application reg. no. CCUM1/R/E/25/00073 dated 05.05.2025 issued vide F. No. GEN/RTI/194/2025.

2. Brief fact of the case is that the Appellant residing at A-702, Kendriya GST Parisar, Sector-7, Kharghar, Navi Mumbai, Maharashtra-410210 had sought following information under the Right to information Act, 2005 vide his RTI application CCUM1/R/E/25/00073 dated 05.05.2025, in brief the same is reproduced as under:

The Joint Commissioner of Customs (in-situ) P&E, NCH, Mumbai vide Circular No. 21/2025 dated 28.04.2025 published Final Common Seniority List of Superintendent (P) of Mumbai and Goa Customs for the period 2018 to 2025.

I Shylender Kumar Singh, seeking information under RTI Act, 2005.

- Who is appointing authority (Designation with officer address) for the post of Preventive Officer in the Mumbai Customs? Please provide supporting documents.
- ii) Who is Cadre Controlling Authority (Designation with officer address) for the post of Preventive Officer in the Mumbai Customs? Please provide supporting documents.
- iii) Who is the chairman (Designation with office address) for the DPC for the post of Preventive Officer in the Mumbai Customs? Please provide supporting documents.
- iv) Who is appointing authority (Designation with office address) for the Post of Superintendent of Customs in the Mumbai Customs? Please provide supporting documents.

- v) Who is the Cadre Controlling Authority (Designation with office address) for the Post of Superintendent of Customs in the Mumbai Customs? Please provide supporting documents.
- vi) Who is the chairman (Designation) for the DPC for the (Designation with office address) for the Post of Superintendent of Customs in the Mumbai Customs? Please provide supporting documents.
- 3. In response, the CPIO/RTI (General), NCH, Mumbai sought reply from concerned section. Accordingly, on the basis of information received from concerned Section, the reply was sent to the applicant vide letter dated 02.06.2025 (F. No. GEN/RTI/194/2025).

GROUNDS OF APPEAL

4. The appellant filed an online appeal bearing reg. no. CCUM1/A/E/25/00006 dated 17.06.2025 against the online RTI application CCUM1/R/E/25/00073 dated 05.05.2025 The appeal is filed on the following grounds:

Provided incomplete, misleading or false information.

- **4.1** The RTI reply was partial did not disclosed the office address of the authority which was requested to provide in all the 6 points.
- 4.2 That, the copy of Board Order dated 22.12.2019 is not legible (point no 1 of reply dated 02.06.2025).
- 4.3 In point 1 replied Commissioner. It was not provided the which Commissioner that is General, Import, Export etc, the information is not complete in terms with the exact designation with office address.
- 4.4 The office address of the Appointing Authority for the Post of Preventive Officer in the Mumbai Customs is not provided. (point No.1 of reply dated 02.06.2025).
- 4.5 The office address of the Cadre Controlling Authority for the post of Preventive Officer in the Mumbai Customs is not Provided. (Point No. 2 of reply dated 02.06.2025).
- 4.6 The office address of the chairman of the DPC for the Post of Preventive Officer in the Mumbai Customs is not provided. (Point No.3 of reply dated 02.06.2025).

- 4.7 The office address of the Cadre Controlling Authority for the Post of Superintendent of Customs (P) in the Mumbai Customs is not provided. (Point No.5 of reply dated 02.06.2025).
- **4.8** The office address of the chairman of the DPC for the Post of Superintendent of Customs (P) in the Mumbai Customs is not provided. (Point No. 6 of reply dated 02.06.2025).

PERSONAL HEARING

5. In this matter, three online hearings scheduled for 01.07.2025, 03.07.2025, and 07.07.2025 at 11:30 AM, were granted to the appellant and duly communicated to him. However, the appellant failed to attend any of the hearings.

DISCUSSION AND FINDINGS

- **6.** I have gone through the RTI application CCUM1/R/E/25/00073 dated 05.05.2025, CPIO's reply dated 02.06.2025, online appeal dated 17.06.2025 received on 19.06.2025 and other relevant documents available on records.
- **6.1** That the Appellant vide RTI application dated 05.05.2025 sought the information as mentioned in para 2 above.
- **6.2** That the CPIO vide letter F. No. GEN/RTI/194/2025 dated 02.06.2025 replied to the Appellant as mentioned in para 3 above.
- **6.3** That aggrieved by the said CPIO reply, the Appellant filed the subject appeal on the grounds as mentioned in para 4 above.
- 6.4 That the appellant, through his RTI application, requested information regarding the designation and office addresses of the Appointing Authority, Cadre Controlling Authority, and Chairman of the Departmental Promotion Committee (DPC) for the posts of Preventive Officer and Superintendent (P) in Mumbai Customs. However, the Central Public Information Officer (CPIO), in a response dated 02.06.2025, provided only the designations of the aforementioned authorities, without furnishing their office addresses.
- **6.5** In light of the above, it appears that the information provided to the appellant is incomplete. Therefore, I am of the considered opinion that complete information, including the official addresses of the concerned authorities, should be provided to the appellant in response to his RTI application.

ORDER

- 7. In view of above discussion and findings, I pass the following order, as per the provisions of the RTI ACT, 2005.
- 7.1 The CPIO is directed to provide the complete information sought in the RTI application and appeal within Fifteen days from the date of receipt of this order.
- **7.3** The appeal is disposed of accordingly.

(Nitin Machukarrao Tagade)

First Appellate Authority

Addl. Commissioner of Customs (G)

New Custom House, Mumbai.

Copy to: -

Shri Shylender Kumar Singh, A-702, Kendriya GST Parisar, Sector-7, Kharghar, Navi Mumbai, Maharashtra-410210.

पृधान आयुक्त सीमा शुल्क (सामान्य) का कार्यालय

OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS (GENERAL)

सूचना का अधिकार कक्ष, नवीन सीमा शुल्क भवन, बापू जमादार चौक, बेलार्ड इस्टेट, मुंबई $400\ 001$

RIGHT TO INFORMATION CELL, NEW CUSTOM HOUSE, RAPH LAMADAD CHOWK BALLADD ESTATE

BAPU JAMADAR CHOWK, BALLARD ESTATE, MUMBAI- 400 001 (Tel: 022 - 2275 7766)

Email id: rtignch-mumbai@gov.in

F.NO.- GEN/RTI/194/2025

Date:18-07-2025

सेवा में/To, Shri Shylender Kumar Singh, A-702, Kendriya Gst Parisar, Sector-7, Kharghar, Navi Mumbai, Maharashtra-410210

महोदय,

विषय: आर टी आई अधिनियम 2005 के अन्तर्गत सूचना।

Please refer to Oder-in-Appeal No. 07/2025-26 in respect of your online RTI Appeal Reg. No. CCUM1/A/E/25/00006 dated 17.06.2025 wherein the First Appellate Authority has ordered to provide the complete information sought in the above referred RTI Appeal.

2. In compliance of the above said Order-in-Appeal, point wise reply has been received from the concerned Section/office, Office of the Principal Commissioner of Customs (General) Zone -1, Mumbai which is as under:

	Concerned Point		Designation of Authority	Office Address
		Legible copy of Boa	rd Order dated 22.12.2009 is attach	ed herewith.
2.	Pont No. 2 &3	Authority of Preventive Officer	Commissionerate), (Reference- Board Order dated	2nd floor, New Customs House, Zone I, Ballard Estate, Mumbai- 400001
3.	Point 4	Cadre Controlling Authority of Preventive Officer	Jurisdictional Chief Commissioner of Customs (Reference- Board Letter dated	

			16.01.2003, issued vide F. No. A-11013/04/2002-Ad. IV)	Ballard Estate, Mumbai- 400001
4.	Point 5	DPC of Preventive Officers in Mumbai	Commissioner of Customs	Mumbai-
5.	Point 6	Superintendent (P)	Jurisdictional Chief Commissioner	House, Zone I, Ballard Estate,
6.	Point 7		Jurisdictional Chief Commissioner of Customs or Central Goods and Service Tax (Reference -Recruitment Rules, 2019 of Superintendent (P) notified vide GSR 340 dated 13.11.2019)	Customs House, Zone I, Ballard Estate, Mumbai-

भवदीय/ Yours **alightally s**igned by Harisingh Durgaprasad Mina Date: 18-07-2025 16:56:56

(Harisingh D Mina)

केंद्रीय जन सूचना अधिकारी/CPIO,

सहायक आयुक्त सीमा शुल्क/Assistant Commissioner of Customs सू. का अधि. कक्ष (सामान्य)/RTI Cell (General)
Customs Commissionerate (General), Zone-1, Mumbai.

Encl.: As above.